
Scrutiny Committee 
13 September 2021 
  

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair); Councillors Steve Wallis (Deputy-Chair) 
Josh Babarinde, Helen Burton, Peter Diplock, Jane Lamb, Amanda Morris and 
Robert Smart 
 
Quorum: 2 

Published: Friday, 3 September 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members   

 
3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct   
 

4 Questions by members of the public   
 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written notice 
has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 

 
5 Urgent items of business   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda. 

 

 

 

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Whilst seating is 
currently very limited due to social distancing guidelines, we 
ask that if you are planning to attend and observe the meeting, 
you register in advance (by midday Thursday 8 July 2021) by 
emailing committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk. We would 
request that you do not attend unless you have received an 
email from us confirming your seat reservation. Priority seating 
will be given to speakers. 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 

 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee from a 
member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting.  
 

7 Update on homelessness placements into Eastbourne by Brighton and 
Hove City Council   

 

 Verbal update from the Head of Homes First. 
 

8 Corporate performance - Q1 2021/22 (Pages 11 - 40) 
 

 Part A – Portfolio Progress and Performance 
Report of the Deputy Chief executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 
 
Part B – Financial Performance 
Report of the Chief Finance Officer  
 

9 Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 41 - 84) 
 

 Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

10 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions (Pages 85 - 102) 
 

 To receive the Forward Plan of the Cabinet. 
 

11 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 103 - 104) 
 

 To receive the Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

12 Date of the next meeting   
 

 To note that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is scheduled to be held 
on 29 November 2021 in the Court Room, Town Hall, Eastbourne commencing at 
6:00pm. 
 

 

Information for the public 

Accessibility:   

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 



 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 

Information for Councillors 

Disclosure of interests:   

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:  

Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 12 July 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair). 
 

Councillors Steve Wallis (Deputy-Chair), Josh Babarinde, Peter Diplock, Jane Lamb 
and Robert Smart. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Nathan Haffenden (Head of Commercial Business Development), Jo Harper (Head of 
Business Planning and Performance), Homira Javadi (Chief Finance Officer), Millie 
McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer (Corporate Finance)) and Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Colin Swansborough. 
 . 
 . 
1 Minutes of the meetings held on 8 February and 24 March 2021 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 8 February and 24 March 2021 were 
submitted and approved and signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising: 
 
Members requested that an update be provided by Brighton and Hove City 
Council on Homelessness placements into Eastbourne at the next meeting, as 
discussed at the 24 March meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Burton and Morris. 
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 
 
Councillor Wallis declared a personal interest in item 8. Corporate Plan Review 
and item 9. Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020/21- Quarter 4, as 
a result of his being a trustee of the charity ‘Warming up the Homeless’. 
 

4 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee 2 12 July 2021 

 
5 Urgent items of business 

 
There were none. 
 

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
There were none. 
 

7 Recovery and Reset 
 
Jo Harper, Head of Business Planning and Performance, presented the report. 
During discussion the following points were highlighted. 
 

 The detail in appendix A to the report in reference to ‘Leisure centre’ and 
‘Sovereign Leisure Centre’ proposed savings, related to  a renegotiation 
with Wave Leisure of its existing contract for other leisure centres in the 
Borough, and a change of management arrangements to enable non 
domestic rates (NNDR) exemption for the Sovereign Leisure Centre, 
respectively. 

 

 The aspiration would be to return to previous levels of investment in future 
years, although this would be dependent on several factors including the 
recovery of the economy. 

 

 Approximately eight other authorities were progressing with capitalisation 
programmes within a range of £3 million to £70 million. 

 

 Concern was expressed over the impact on the Borough’s tourism offer 
through proposed savings from weed control, street cleansing and grounds 
maintenance. It was felt that there had been an increase in litter in the 
borough and town centre, and that there could be connection to the change 
to fortnightly bin collection. It was requested that this area be monitored. 
Concern was also expressed that the Borough’s cemeteries were not being 
maintained to a high standard. 

 

 The assumptions in the budget were based on the information available at 
the time and the current environment, and were yet to be tested. The 
Council was mindful that residents and businesses would not be returning 
to what was considered a normal environment prior to the Pandemic and 
that the ‘new normal’ could be significantly different in terms of people’s 
behaviours, spending patterns and, therefore, impact on services.  

 

 The impact of proposed changes to services where efficiency savings had 
been identified would be measured through the quarterly performance 
reports. The Council was mindful that further efficiency savings should not 
impact on service levels and the experience of residents if possible. 

 

 There were proposals within a recent government consultation on free 
collection of garden waste. However, a final decision had not been reached. 

Page 6



Scrutiny Committee 3 12 July 2021 

 

 Comparisons with other authorities were difficult as Eastbourne Borough 
was unique in its position as a tourism-based economy where the Council 
itself was a major provider. It was noted that it had the built-in resilience of a 
shared partnership with Lewes District Council. Early planning at the start of 
the Pandemic and the use of staff across services had made a positive 
difference. 

 

 The Council had an established, active network of stakeholders to respond 
to community-based support responsibilities. 

 

 The projected income for the Golf Course was based on an increase in 
membership during the Pandemic. The income projected for 1 Grove Road 
was expected to be realised, as an agreement with a prospective tenant 
was imminent. In other areas, stress tests and risk assessments were being 
regularly applied to provide further confidence that savings would be 
delivered. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

8 Corporate Plan- Year 1 Review 
 
Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and Performance Lead, 
presented the report. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 There had been ongoing communication throughout the year highlighting 
the work the Council had undertaken during the Pandemic. The 
communications strategy would continue and there would be a focus on 
areas such as the Waste Service. 

 
It was also agreed that further detail on the following area would be provided in 
future: 
 

 The income generated from public space protection orders relating to dog-
fouling fines. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 

9 Portfolio Progress and Performance Report 2020/21- Quarter 4 
 
Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and Performance Lead, 
presented the report. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The majority of targets had been met despite the difficult circumstances. 
 

 The figure for the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling 
and composting was not available. Continued efforts were being made to 
obtain the data from East Sussex County Council. 

 

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee 4 12 July 2021 

 The position on the collection of food waste would be checked and reported 
back to the Committee. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

10 Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2020/21 
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During discussion 
the following points were highlighted. 
 

 The production of the medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) for 
presentation in September would be an opportunity to reassess the 
business case for items in the capital programme and to look at the 
associated costs. There would be an opportunity for the Council to assess 
its financial stability and reprioritise, and determine which projects needed 
investment.  

 

 Members referred to the Council’s cycling strategy and felt that its 
promotion needed a stronger focus, as a project that would contribute to 
other important areas, such as public health, congestion, and reductions in 
carbon emissions. Members noted that a cycling consultation was closing 
imminently. 

 
Resolved to note the provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2020/21 

 
11 Treasury management annual report 2020/21 

 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The table in paragraph 8.3 of the report was an indication of the total 
resources available to the Council. It was noted that the Finance team had 
agreed to provide details of the Council’s cashflow.  

 

 Concern was expressed by Members at the level of debt incurred by the 
Council which had not reduced. 

 
Resolved to note the Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
 

12 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet decisions. 
 

13 Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The Chair, Councillor Freebody introduced the report. Members requested that 
the following item be added to the Committee’s work programme: 
 

 An update on the placement of homeless people in Eastbourne Borough by 
Brighton and Hove City Council. 

Page 8



Scrutiny Committee 5 12 July 2021 

 
Resolved to note the work programme subject to the inclusion of the item 
requested above. 
 

14 Exclusion of the public 
 
The Chair, Councillor Freebody, introduced the item and proposed that items 
15. Housing Development update - Southfield Road Car Park and item 16. 
Housing Development update - Southfield Road Car Park, Exempt appendix, 
be considered together in an exempt session.   
 
Resolved that the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as  
otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
(The requisite notice having been given under regulation 5 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 

15 Housing Development update - Southfields Road Car Park 
 
Nathan Haffenden, Head of Commercial Business & Development, presented 
the report. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The properties would be set at affordable rents (80% of the market rent) but 
capped in accordance with Local Housing Allowance (LHA) levels to ensure 
affordability within the context of housing benefit. 

 

 Members felt that the business plan for the scheme should be included as 
part of the Cabinet’s consideration of the report. Members also requested 
that the scheme be reviewed within the current commercial/supply context. 

 

 A more detailed handover to occupants was expected in order to highlight 
the green technology included in the build and to ensure that residents 
made full use of it. 

 

Resolved: 
 
1) To note the report; and  

 
2) Request that the Cabinet consider a review of the scheme within the current 

commercial/supply context, including consideration of the business case for 
the scheme. 

 
16 Date of the next meeting 

 
Resolved to note that the date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for Monday, 13 September 2021 in the Court Room, Eastbourne 
Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG. 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 

Page 9



Scrutiny Committee 6 12 July 2021 

 
Councillor Tony Freebody (Chair) 
  

 

Page 10



 

Body: Scrutiny 
 

Date: 13 September 2021 
 

Subject: Corporate Performa
[...]
performance are being addressed. 

13. Housing: DFGs - Time taken 
from council receiving a fully 
complete application to the 
council approving the grant 

14 days 4 days 3 days 14 days 
  

Continues to be above target. This performance indicator measures the part of the process 
that the council has control over. In total, under statutory law DFGs must be processed with 
6 months and EBC is well within this.  

14. Housing: Number of 
Licensed HMO’s Inspected per 
Quarter 

50 0 10 13 
  

The backlog is still due to Covid and staff sickness. We have obtained agreement to get an 
HMO licensing officer in part time to clear the backlog of HMO inspections. The officer will 
start at the beginning of September.  

15. Housing: Rent arrears of 
current tenants (expressed as a 
percentage of rent debit) 

3% 3.5% 3.81% 3% 
  

 
This performance indicator has a new stretching target and even missing this target still puts 
EBC ahead of other comparable local authorities.  
 
Rent arrears increased by £10,818.34 (by 0.06% during Quarter 1. 
 
The number of rent arrears cases in Eastbourne has increased by 176 accounts against last 
month (May 2021) and by the total of 165 accounts during Quarter 1 period. The number of 
high rent arrears’ cases (£900 plus arrears) has reduced by 8 cases on last month and by 
the total of 9 cases during Quarter 1. 
 
8 new members of the team are being recruited.  

16. Planning: Increase the 
percentage of Major Planning 
Applications processed within 13 
weeks 

65% 80% 100% 65% 
  

Continues to be above target 

17. Increase the percentage of 
minor planning applications 
processed within 8 weeks 

75% 78% 81% 75% 
  

Continues to be above target 

18. Increase the percentage of 
other planning applications 
processed within 8 weeks 

75% 94% 75% 75% 
  

Continues to meet target 

19. Recycling & Waste:  % 
Container Deliveries on Time 
(SLA) 

99% 70.52% 14.68% 99% 
  

• April = 6.81%  

• May = 15.27%  

• June = 33.95%  

• Qrt Average = 14.68%  

 
 The demand for bins following the introduction of the new alternate weekly refuse collections 
has been exceptional thus impacting negatively on the SLA container delivery target for this 
quarter.  This has been compounded by a national shortage of stock from bin suppliers so it 

P
age 18



5 

KPI Description Annual Target 
2021/22 

Q4 2020/21 Q1 2021/22 

Latest Note 
Value Value Target Status 

Short 
Trend 

would therefore be unfair to measure SEESL’s performance against the standard for this 
period.  EBC and SEESL are continuing with extra resources to help alleviate the situation. 

20, Recycling & Waste: Missed 
Assisted Collections 

1% 0.16% 0.67% 1% 
  

 

• April = 0.6%  

• May = 0.7%  

• June = 0.7% o  

• Qrt Average = 0.67%  

 
 Although Qrt 1 sees an expected increase while the new alternate weekly refuse collections 
settle in, it is still within target. 
 
N.B. Total number of customers receiving an assisted collection = 3,198 
 
Total number of assisted collections made across all the services per month = 19,188 

21.Recycling & Waste: Number 
of missed bins (per 100,000) 

100 24.33 89 100 
  

 

• April = 60 bins  

• May = 114 bins  

• June = 93 bins  

• Qrt Average: 89 bins   

 
 Qrt 1 sees an average of 89 missed bins per 100,000 per month.  
 
May, is out of target which is a reflection of customers settling into the new AWC service.  
June starts to see a recovering, although still high it is within target.   Further improvements 
are expected over the next quarter as residents continue to get used to their fortnightly 
refuse collection.  
 
  

22. Recycling & Waste: 
Percentage of household waste 
sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting 

45.00% 35.10% 38.40% 45.00% 
  

Data for this quarter is taken from weighbridge tickets which does allow for adjustments and 
any rejects, until the final data from ESCC comes in.  
 
Early indication of the new alternate weekly refuse collection service (AWC) s
[...]
 this year.

47 Bandstand & Promenade Renovations 500            501            1               -500 
Works are being undertaken to allow opening July 21. 
Future works being scoped.

48 Seafront Lighting 100            100            7               -93 
Initial work has commenced - main works involve digging on 
the seafront; expected start Autumn 21. Completion of 
Phase 1 Autumn 22

49 Leisure Estate 250            250            -           -250 Expected to complete Agreement in Q2
50 Food Street 100            100            2               -98 On target to complete 2021-22
51 ILTC - Improvements 60              87              -           -87 Further works planned for the Autumn
52 Towner Improvements 200            200            -           -200 Works planned for 2021-22
53 Fort Fun -            200            -           -200 Lease surrender completed Q2
54 Asset Management - Block Allocation 240            196            -           -196 Available for projects under review

55 Total Asset Management 3,480         2,936         400           -2,536 

56 General Fund 19,434       33,021       11,785      -21,236 
57 HRA 19,820       21,837       1,658        -20,179 
58 Total 39,254       54,858       13,443      -41,415 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Body: Scrutiny 
 

Date: 13 September 2021 
 

Subject: Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 

Report Of: Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 

Cabinet member 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Portfolio Holder for Financial 
Services 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide an update on the process and approach to the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 
2021/22 to 2024/25. 
 

Decision Type: Key Decision 
 

Officer 
Recommendation(s): 

The Scrutiny Committee is recommended: 
 
To note the background to the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2022/23 and approve the approach outlined in 
this report. 
 
 

Reason for 
recommendations: 

To progress the Medium Term 
[...]
 for investment in new schemes that result in capital growth and/or 
new revenue income streams;  
To maximise available resources by actively seeking external funding to support Council 
priorities and disposing of surplus assets; and  

• To use internal resources alongside external resources where appropriate to support the 
Capital Programme and minimise any borrowing costs.  

• That decisions on the financing of the capital programme are taken with consideration to the 
impact on the revenue budget, the treasury management strategy and the investment 
strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



26 
 

  

 

 

 

Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2025/26  

The Council forecasts its Capital Programme over a 4-year period and the latest position is set out at 

Appendix 5. 

Capital Programme  

Revenue Budget Implications 

As explained above, with the exception of earmarked s106 funds, the Council no longer has 

significant capital reserves, therefore, while a small number of schemes will be continued to be 

funded from capital grants and other contributions, the majority of the approved Capital Programme 

must be funded through prudential borrowing.  

The costs of repaying this borrowing fall on the revenue budget as treasury management costs in 

Central budgets. Treasury management budgets have been updated to reflect the costs of borrowing 

for the approved Capital Programme for 2021/22 onwards net of interest on forecast balances and 

company loan repayments. Details are set out in the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 

that was approved in February 2021 

Budget Uncertainties & Risks  

While the approved budget for 2021/22 is robust, there remain, a number of uncertainties and risks 

to be addressed over the medium-term which are set out below.  

The Economy:  

• There is still uncertainty and a lack of confidence about the future of the economy as 
consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic and the UK’s exit from the European Union;  

• Preparati
[...]
tbourne.gov.uk  

12 July 2021 

Corporate Plan- Review 
of year 1 achievements 

Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

12 July 2021 

Corporate performance - quarter 4 - 2020/21 Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

12 July 2021 

Provisional revenue and capital outturn 202/21 
report 

Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

12 July 2021 

Treasury management annual report 2020/21 Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance) ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

12 July 2021 

Housing Development Update Marc Stephens, Specialist Project Manager,   
marc.stephens@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

 

12 July 2021 

 

Update on homelessness placements into 
Eastbourne by Brighton and Hove City Council 

Gary Hall, Head of Homes First gary.hall@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

13 September 2021 

Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021/22 to 
include quarter 1 Finance update) 

Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

13 September 2021 

Medium term financial strategy Andrew Clarke, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

13 September 2021 

 

Recovery and Reset Programme TBC 29 November 2021 

Asset Management Plan Mark Langridge Kemp, Head of Property, Delivery and 
Compliance mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk 

 

29 November 2021 

P
age 103

A
genda Item

 11



  Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 
 

Corporate Performance report Q2 (to include 
quarter 2 Finance update) 

Millie McDevitt, Organisational Effectiveness and 
Performance Lead millie.mcdevitt@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

29 November 2021 

Draft budget proposals 2022/23 and capital 
programme 
 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer & Andrew Clarke, 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer homira.javadi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk, andrew.clarke@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  

29 November 2021 

 

Recovery and Reset Programme TBC  7 February 2022 

Eastbourne Community Safety Partnership 
Annual report 
 

Oliver Jones, Strategy and Partnership Lead - 
Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

7 February 2022 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 
2022/23, Capital Strategy & Investment Strategy   

Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

7 February 2022 

Housing revenue account budget 2022/23   Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer & Andrew Clarke, 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer homira.javadi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk, andrew.clarke@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

7 February 2022 

 
 
Standing items on the agendas: 
 

 The Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 
 

 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

P
age 104

mailto:Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Ola.Owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.clarke@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021
	8 Corporate performance - Q1 2021/22
	071 Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021.22 - Part A
	072 Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021.22 - Part A - Appendix 1
	073 Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021.22 - Part B Cabinet Finance report Q1
	074  Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021.22 - Part B Cabinet Finance report Q1 - App 1 HRA Summary
	075  Corporate performance - quarter 1 - 2021.22 - Part B Cabinet Finance report Q1 - App 2 Capital Programme

	9 Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Medium term financial strategy - Appendix A
	081 Medium term financial strategy - Appendix A
	App 1 RESERVES POLICY
	App 2 Fees Charges Policy
	App 3 MTFS Financial Summary
	App 4 R&R Savings
	App 5 Capital Programme


	10 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions
	Index1
	Index2
	Index3
	Index4
	Index5
	Index6
	Index7

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 13 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Josh Babarinde, Helen Burton, Penny di Cara, Jane Lamb, Robin Maxted 
and Robert Smart. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Gary Hall (Head of Homes First), Homira Javadi (Chief 
Finance Officer), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)) and 
Nick Peeters (Committee Officer). 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Colin Swansborough 
 . 
 . 
17 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 July 2021 were submitted and 
approved and signed as a correct record by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising – Councillor Smart requested that responses be provided on 
the following points: 
 
Minute 10 - Provisional revenue and capital outturn 2020/21 - To reassess 
the business case for items in the capital programme and to look at the 
associated costs. 
 
Minute 11 - Treasury management annual report 2020/21 - It was noted that 
the Finance team had agreed to provide details of the Council’s cashflow. 
 
Minute 15 - Housing Development update - Southfields Road Car Park – 
That the business plan for the scheme should be included as part of the 
Cabinet’s consideration of the report. 
 

18 Nomination of Chair for the meeting 
 
Prior to the first item on the agenda, it was proposed and seconded that 
Councillor Di Cara be nominated as Chair for the meeting. 
 
Resolved that Councillor Di Cara take the Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

19 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members 
 



Scrutiny Committee 2 13 September 2021 

Apologies were received from Councillor Freebody, Wallis, Diplock and Burton. 
Councillors Di Cara, Maxted and Miah were substitutes for the meeting. 
 

20 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 

21 Questions by members of the public 
 
There were none. 
 

22 Urgent items of business 
 
There were none. 
 

23 Right to address the meeting/order of business 
 
There were none. 
 

24 Update on homelessness placements into Eastbourne by Brighton and 
Hove City Council 
 
Gary Hall, Head of Homes First, provided the update. During discussion the 
following points were highlighted: 
 

 The number of households placed in Eastbourne had reduced from 205 in 
February 2021 to 117 in April. The numbers had increased gradually but 
reduced again with a figure of 122 households recorded in September. 

 

 The ideal figure was for zero people in temporary accommodation but 
realistically it was hoped that the numbers would reduce to at least pre-
Covi19 levels of approximately 70 households. 

 

 Although comparisons with other authorities had not been made, out of 
borough/district placements took place nationally, but not on the scale 
experienced in Eastbourne. Homes First representatives had regular 
engagement with the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) and sought advice. A further meeting with the 
MHCLG was due in November to discuss the issue further. 

 

 Concern was expressed at the level of progress being made by Brighton 
and Hove City Council in reducing numbers and a further meeting with 
Brighton and Hove City Council was requested. Members also requested 
that the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee write to local Members of 
Parliament requesting an update on the issue and asking for urgent action. 

 
Resolved to note the update. 
 



Scrutiny Committee 3 13 September 2021 

25 Corporate performance - Q1 2021/22 
 
The Chair, Councillor Di Cara, introduced the item. Members requested further 
detail on the following performance indicators and projects: 
 
15. Housing: Rent arrears of current tenants (expressed as a percentage of 
rent debit). 
 
22. Recycling & Waste: Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting. 
 
Projects – Sovereign Centre Review. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
Part B – Quarterly Financial Performance 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, Homira Javadi, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The borrowing strategy included a diverse portfolio with a mixture of short-
term and long-term borrowing. The trend for interest rate forecasting 
indicated an increase but this was judged against the profiling of short-term 
interest rates. 

 

 Advice was regularly sought from the Council’s treasury advisors and the 
Council ensured annually that, based on projected capital expenditure, the 
Council was able to access the preferred borrowing rate that included a 2 
percent reduction on the borrowing rate. 

 

 The majority of the Council’s borrowing was driven by its Capital 
Programme and any opportunities for preferential borrowing rates were 
explored. Most of the Council’s short-term borrowing was for operational 
requirements. The Council would not benefit from converting its short-term 
debt into long-term debt.  

 

 It was agreed that a breakdown of the Council’s current debt and an 
analysis the length of terms for borrowing would be provided. The interest 
rate review detailed in 5.9 of the report was highlighted to Members 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

26 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
The Chief Finance Officer, Homira Javadi, presented the report. During 
discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 There had been demands on Housing Services which in turn placed 
pressure on revenue and expenditure. It was agreed that future updates 
would include a more detailed analysis of the Council’s Housing Revenue 



Scrutiny Committee 4 13 September 2021 

Account. 
 

 The concerns expressed over the profiling of the budget and its 
presentation, and the scale of the saving identified, were recognised. 
Members were assured that the governance structure included continuous 
reviews, performance monitoring, and provided background and context to 
the savings identified.  
 

Councillor Smart put forward the following additional recommendation which 
was seconded by Councillor Di Cara: 
 
1) That the Committee approves a root and branch (or line-by-line) review of 

current budgets and suggest that proposed changes to expenditure are 
presented as absolute amounts in order to assess their credibility. Further, 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy should include an analysis of 
proposed capital expenditure, cash flow and funding with estimated debt 
compared to borrowing capacity. 

 
The additional recommendation was put to a vote and rejected by a majority. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 

27 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions 
 
The Chair, Councillor Di Cara, introduced the Forward Plan of Cabinet 
Decisions.  
 
There were no items requested from the Forward Plan for inclusion on the 
agenda for the Scrutiny Committee’s next meeting. 
 
Resolved to note the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions. 
 

28 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2021/22 
 
The Chair, Councillor Di Cara, introduced the Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme. Members requested that an additional meeting be arranged with 
representatives from Brighton and Hove City Council in attendance to discuss 
the ongoing issue of homelessness placements by B&HCC in Eastbourne. 
 
Resolved to note the Work Programme 
 

29 Date of the next meeting 
 
Resolved to note that the date of the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee is 
scheduled for Monday 29 November 2021, in the Court Room, Eastbourne 
Town Hall, Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4UG. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 



Scrutiny Committee 5 13 September 2021 

 
Councillor   
  

 


